

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

NATHANIEL CLAYBROOKS and  
CHRISTOPHER JOHNSON, individually, on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs

v.

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES,  
INC., WARNER HORIZON TELEVISION, INC.,  
NEXT ENTERTAINMENT, INC., NZK  
PRODUCTIONS, INC., and MICHAEL FLEISS

Defendants

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

Case No. 3:12-cv-00388

Judge Arleta A. Trauger

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

DEADLINE.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	5
A. The First Amendment Bars Civil Claims That Intrude On And Regulate Protected Speech .....	5
B. Entertainment And Artistic Expression Are Protected .....	6
C. Plaintiffs May Not Use Anti-Discrimination Laws To Modify The Content Of Defendants’ Television Series Or The Message They Convey .....	7
II. THE VOID-FOR-VAGUENESS DOCTRINE ALSO BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM... 12	
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PLED AND CANNOT PLEAD FACTS SUFFICIENT TO STATE A CLAIM OF RACE DISCRIMINATION.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

DEADLINE.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*AK Steel Corp. v. United Steel Workers of America*,  
No. C-1-00-374, 2002 WL 1624290 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2002) .....3

*Akhavein v. Argent Mortg. Co.*,  
No. 5:09-cv-00634 RMW (RS), 2009 WL 2157522 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2009).....16

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662, 556 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....2, 3, 5, 14, 15, 16, 17

*Bartnicki v. Vopper*,  
532 U.S. 514 121 S. Ct. 1735 (2001).....5

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....2, 4

*Best v. Berard*,  
776 F. Supp. 2d 752 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....6

*Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n*,  
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....6

*City of Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41, 119 S. Ct. 1849 (1999).....14

*Connally v. General Constr. Co.*,  
269 U.S. 385, 46 S. Ct. 126 (1926).....14

*E.S.S. Entm’t 2000, Inc. v. Rock Star Videos, Inc.*,  
547 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008) .....5

*Eagles Nest Ranch & Academy v. Bloom Twp. Bd. of Trs*,  
No. 2:06-CV-242, 2007 WL 650485 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2007) .....3

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
U.S. No. 10-1293, 2012 WL 2344462 (U.S. June 21, 2012).....2, 4, 12, 13

*First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765, 98 S. Ct. 1407 (1978).....9

*Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania*,  
458 U.S. 375, 102 S. Ct. 3141 (1982).....14

<i>Halton v. Great Clips, Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 856 (N.D. Ohio 2000).....	15
<i>HDC, LLC v. Ann Arbor</i> , 675 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Hensley Mfg. v. ProPride, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012).....	5, 10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S.Ct. 2338 (1995).....	1, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Indiana State Dist. Council of Laborers and Hod Carriers Pension and Welfare Fund v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Ingels v. Westwood One Broadcasting Services, Inc.</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 1050, 129 Cal. Rptr. 3d 933 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>Joseph Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495, 72 S. Ct. 777 (1952).....	6
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451, 59 S. Ct. 618 (1939).....	12
<i>Lyle v. Warner Bros. Television Prods.</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 264, 132 P.3d 211 (Cal. 2006) .....	11
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Publishing, LLC</i> , 593 F. 3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 10
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 94 S. Ct. 2831 (1974).....	7, 8, 14
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886, 102 S. Ct. 3409 (1982).....	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710 (1964).....	5
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 903 (1986).....	7
<i>Quinn-Hunt v. Bennett Enters., Inc.</i> , 211 Fed. App'x 452 (6th Cir. Dec. 21, 2006).....	14, 15

<i>Redgrave v. Boston Symphony Orchestra, Inc.</i> , 855 F. 2d 888 (1st Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U. S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997).....	13
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61, 101 S. Ct. 2176 (1981).....	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207, 179 L. Ed. 2d 172 (2011).....	5
<i>Tamkin v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 193 Cal. App. 4th 133, 122 Cal. Rptr. 3d 264 (2011).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Lantz</i> , No. CR-2-08-015, 2009 WL 1107708 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2009).....	3
<i>Veasy v. Teach for Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-01179, 2012 WL 1314084 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 17, 2012) (Trauger, J.).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (U.S. 2011).....	17
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977, 108 S. Ct. 2777 (1988).....	17
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178 (1943).....	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428 (1977).....	7

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	4, 5, 7, 13, 14, 15
-----------------------	---------------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. Proc.	
8.....	15
8(a).....	14
8(a)(2).....	2
